
   
  Department Memo 
  

 

burlesontx.com | 817.426.9600 | 141 W Renfro Street, Burleson, Texas 76028 
 

WA2201  

City Council Regular Meeting 

 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 

FROM: Eric Oscarson, Public Works Director 

MEETING: August 15, 2022 

  

SUBJECT:  

Consider approval of a construction contract with GROD Construction for the construction of 
The Turkey Peak Entry Road and Drainage Flume, project WA2201, in an amount not to exceed 
$349,548. (Staff Contact: Tiana Jackson, Civil Engineer) 

SUMMARY:  

The Turkey Peak Entry Road and Drainage Flume Project was identified as a priority project 
from the Public Works Department.  During the construction of the 2MGD Turkey Peak tank 
project, when the tanks were drained, the drainage channel experienced seepage onto the 
neighboring properties. The pavement overlay was originally part of the Turkey Peak Tank 
project but will be constructed with the flume project. Bids were publicly opened on July 19th, 
2022.  Two proposals were received.  GROD Construction was the low bidder at $291,290.  
They have done work for the City of Burleson before, and references have previously been 
checked. This project includes a 20% contingency in the amount of $58,258. 

OPTIONS:  

 Approve of a construction contract with GROD Construction for the construction of the 
Turkey Peak Entry Road and Drainage Flume project in an amount not to exceed 
$349,548. 

 Deny a construction contract with GROD Construction for the construction of the Turkey 
Peak Entry Road and Drainage Flume project in an amount not to exceed $349,548. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Approve of a construction contract with GROD Construction for the construction of the Turkey 
Peak Entry Road and Drainage Flume project in an amount not to exceed $349,548. 

 
  



  Page 2 of 2 

 

burlesontx.com | 817.426.9611 | 141 W Renfro Street, Burleson, Texas 76028 
 

 

PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens): 
Turkey Peak 2.0MG Ground Storage Tank Project (167365) from 2015 Water & Wastewater 

Master Plan.  

 Original Professional Services Contract for the design of the Turkey Peak 2MGD Ground 

Storage Tank, approved by CC on December 16, 2016 in the amount of $288,850 

 Amendment No 1 approved by CC on May 22, 2017, in the amount of $67,435.00 

 Amendment No 2 approved by CC on September 8, 2020 in the amount of $8,415 

 City Council approved amendment 3 to a professional services contract with Neel 
Shaffer, Inc for the design of the overflow drainage channel, asphalt overlay, and Oncor 
three (3) phase power on March 1, 2020. 

 City Council approved a construction contract with Red River Construction company on 

March 16, 2020 in the amount of $4,104,831 for the 2 Million Gallon (MG) Ground 

Storage Tank Project. 

 Change Order No 1 approved by CC on May 16, 2020, in the amount of $64,730.02. 

 Change Orders No 2-6 were administratively approved as they were under the City 

Council threshold. Final change order completed January 28, 2022. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

 

Budgeted Y/N: Y  
Fund Name: Water and Sewer Fund  
Full Account #s: 470-7365-516.78-98  
Amount: $349,548 

Project (if applicable): WA2201 

Financial Considerations:  
 

 

STAFF CONTACT: 
 

Name:  Eric Oscarson  

Department:  Public Works  

Email:  eoscarson@burlesontx.com  

Phone:  817-426-9837  
 

 


